Bank of India, Foreign Exchange Department, Ahmedabad, has issued a compounding 
order vide CA No. AHM – 480/2025-26 dated December 11, 2025 and received by the 
Company via email dated December 15, 2025. According to the order, the Company 
has to pay an amount of Rs. 21,40,000/- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Forty Thousand 
only) for compounding of contravention of: 

(i) delay in filing the Form FCGPR beyond the prescribed period of 30 days from 
the date of issuance of equity instruments in contravention of Paragraph 
9(1)(B) of Schedule 1 of Notification No. FEMA 20/2000-RB;

[...]

Compounding Order vide CA No. AHM – 
480/2025-26 dated December 11, 2025, in 
exercise of powers conferred under 
Section 15(1) of the Foreign Exchange 
Management Act, 1999 and Rules, 
Regulations/Notifications/Orders made 
thereunder. 

Compounding amount of Rs. 21,40,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Forty Thousand 
only) 

3 Date of receipt of direction or 
order, including any ad-
interim or interim orders, or 
any other communication 
from the authority; 

Compounding order received on 
December 15, 2025, via email. 

4 details of the 
violation(s)/contravention(s)